900702704 06/23/2022

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM736678

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Sixth Street Specialty Lending, Inc.	FORMERLY TPG Specialty Lending, Inc.	04/14/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TherapeuticsMD, Inc.	
Street Address:	951 Yamato Rd Suite 220	
City:	Boca Raton	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33431	
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEVADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88517133	CORACARE
Serial Number:	90119297	VITACARE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7735039220

Email: suzanne.altondeeraso@goodrx.com

Correspondent Name: Suzanne Alton de Eraso **Address Line 1:** 2701 Olympic Boulevard

Address Line 4: Santa Monica, CALIFORNIA 90404

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Suzanne M. Alton de Eraso, Esq.	
SIGNATURE:	/Suzanne M. Alton de Eraso, Esq./	
DATE SIGNED:	06/23/2022	

Total Attachments: 5

source=TherapeuticsMD - Sixth Street Partial Release (Vitacare)#page1.tif source=TherapeuticsMD - Sixth Street Partial Release (Vitacare)#page2.tif source=TherapeuticsMD - Sixth Street Partial Release (Vitacare)#page3.tif source=TherapeuticsMD - Sixth Street Partial Release (Vitacare)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007761 FRAME: 0337

900702704

source=TherapeuticsMD - Sixth Street Partial Release (Vitacare)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007761 FRAME: 0338

PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

April 14, 2022

Reference is made to: (i) the Supplement to Patent Security Agreement; and (ii) Supplement to Trademark Security Agreement (collectively the "Agreements"), both dated January 25, 2021, by and among TherapeuticsMD, Inc., a Nevada corporation (the "Grantor") and Sixth Street Specialty Lending, Inc. (f/k/a TPG Specialty Lending, Inc.) (the "Assignee"), as Administrative Agent, such Agreements recorded at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on January 27, 2021 at Reel/Frame 055049/0651 and at Reel/Frame 7171/0412, respectively, such Agreements entered into pursuant to (i) that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of April 24, 2019, among the Assignee, the Grantor and the other Grantors party thereto (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), and (ii) that certain Financing Agreement, dated as of April 24, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Financing Agreement"), between, among others, certain of the Grantor's affiliates, the Assignee, and certain Lenders party thereto.

Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the respective meanings ascribed to them in the Security Agreement or the Financing Agreement, as applicable.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor granted in favor of the Assignee a security interest in certain Collateral, including the Patents and Trademarks set forth on Schedule A to the Agreements; and

WHEREAS, <u>Schedule A</u> to the Agreements identified certain patent and trademark application(s) listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto (the "<u>Specified Patents and Trademarks</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Grantor and Assignee agree to record with the USPTO this Partial Release of Security Interest in Certain Patents and Trademarks (this "Release").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor and the Assignee hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Partial Release</u>.

The Assignee hereby releases any security interest granted in the Specified Patents and Trademarks under the Security Agreement and the Agreements. For the avoidance of doubt, the security interest held by the Assignee in (a) Grantor's rights under any Patent or Trademark License in respect of each of the Patents or Trademarks (other than the Specified Patents or Trademarks) and (b) each of the Patents or Trademarks (other than the Specified Patents or Trademarks) identified in the Security Agreement and the Agreements shall, in each case, remain in full force and effect.

2. Applicable Law

THIS RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

129488829v4

TRADEMARK REEL: 007761 FRAME: 0339

3. <u>Counterparts</u>

This Release may be executed by one or more of the parties to this Release on any number of separate counterparts (including by telecopy), and all of said counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the	e undersigned	has caused	this	Release	to be	duly	executed
and delivered as of the date first above written							

ASSIGNEE:

1,00101121
SIXTH STREET SPECIALTY LENDING, INC.
By:
Name: Robert (Bo) Stanley
Title: President
Address of Assignee:
888 7th Avenue, 35th Floor
New York, NY 10106
GRANTOR:
THERAPEUTICSMD, INC.
By:
Name: Michael Donegan
Title: Interim CFO
Address of Grantor:
951 Yamato Road, Suite 220
Boca Raton, FL 33431

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNEE:
SIXTH STREET SPECIALTY LENDING, INC.
By: Name: Title:
Address of Assignee: 888 7th Avenue, 35th Floor New York, NY 10106
GRANTOR:
THERAPEUTICSMD, INC.
By:
Title: Interim CFO
Address of Grantor:
951 Yamato Road, Suite 220 Boca Raton, FL 33431

3

129488829v2

RECORDED: 06/23/2022

TRADEMARK REEL: 007761 FRAME: 0342